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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER An Verelst 
Centre for Children in Vulnerable Situations, Belgium 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a strong manuscript that provides important insights for the 
field. The manuscript presents a study that contributes greatly to the 
knowledge of a „hidden population‟ in the region of eastern Congo. 
Previous research has described the difficulties faced by women 
raising children from sexual violence related pregnancies (SVRP) 
yet little systematic quantitative or qualitative research has been 
conducted so far. Although certain areas would benefit from minor 
revisions prior to publication, I recommend acceptance of this 
publication once such concerns are addressed.  
Background  
1. The background section shortly describes the existing literature 
on SVRP‟s, stigma and mental health. There is however already, 
even if the number of studies is limited, some studies that already 
suggest a mediating role for stigmatization in determining the 
relationship between sexual violence, and mental health outcomes 
in war-affected settings (Betancourt, Agnew-Blais, Gilman, Williams, 
& Ellis, 2010; Verelst, DeSchryver, Broekaert, & Derluyn, 2014). A 
discussion of this relationship could strengthen the introduction 
section.  
Methods  
2. It is positive that the authors make use of Respondent-driven 
sampling to study a „hidden population‟ like women raising children 
from SVRP‟s. Yet I am curious to find out about the age-range of the 
study population that was initially set to women aged 18 years and 
older. Recent studies suggest that sexual violence is common in 
young women and adolescent girls that are younger than 18 years 
old. More so, these adolescent girls also report SVRP‟s and both 
research and anecdotal data from the field suggest that they suffer 
from extensive stigma and testify to suffer from carrying this extra 
„burden‟ („la charge d‟avoir des enfants comme jeune femme ou 
fille‟).  
The results section shows that the mean age of respondents is 33.8 
with an SD of 9.1. Could it be that while the age range was set 
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between 18 and older, the study did not succeed to reach these 
young women? Could you address the implications or limitations of 
the exclusion of younger women in the study sample for the study 
results?  
3. The study aims to reach the hidden population of woman raising 
children from SVRP‟s. While the definition of the study defines 
sexual violence as “intercourse against your will, begin forced to 
undress, molestation, and other unwanted sexual acts” it seems 
probable that self-defined victims of sexual violence uphold a 
different definition. Recent research shows that a large proportion of 
young women that have had experiences that adhere to the 
definition of sexual violence as described above do not label/self-
define themselves as victims of sexual violence (Verelst et al., 2014, 
BMC Women‟s Health). These women don‟t face the same level of 
stigmatizing experiences yet report as much or more symptoms of 
depression, anxiety, or post-traumatic stress. While the methodology 
of RDS is very valuable in this setting to reach a „hidden population‟, 
it seems probable that it only reaches parts of the „hidden 
population‟. In this way it possibly doesn't only overlook some cases 
of sexual violence with civilian perpetrators but all women that don‟t 
label themselves as victims of sexual violence (and thus might not 
inform their social network on the non-consensual experiences). The 
paper would benefit from a more elaborate discussion on the way 
the findings might not apply to the whole population of SVRP‟s. This 
could be addressed further in the limitations section.  
 
4. In the analysis of the instruments the mental health outcomes 
were assessed using cut-off scores. First of all there have been 
ample questions raised in literature on the universal validity of 
instruments measuring Western concepts of mental health. What 
was done to enhance the cultural validity of the questionnaires 
used? How was the particular local context and view taken into 
account?  
Secondly, the use of cut-off scores to determine psychiatric 
„caseness‟ (certainly in non-Western settings) has been under 
discussion. Given the possible limitation of the study that the 
questionnaires might not match local constructs of mental health, 
dichotomizing mental health outcomes based on cut-off scores (that 
were perhaps not extensively validated in the local context) might 
raise the question on how it might have limited interpretations of the 
collected data. Can you further address this issue? Or further 
explain the steps taken to culturally validate the instruments?  
 
5. Little information is provided on how the questionnaires on stigma 
were developed in this study. The cited questions seem to only 
represent part of the questionnaire? The cited items seem to shed 
light only particular dimensions of stigma. In the examples (which 
might not be representative of the whole questionnaire) there are no 
references made to certain dimensions of experiences of stigma that 
are often cited in qualitative research and anecdotal evidence from 
the field like e.g. the fact that after sexual violence women are 
treated different than others, the fact that children born out of rape 
might be „accepted to live with the family‟ but treated worse than the 
others (not given food, not provided with the same school materials), 
being cared for practically but emotionally ignored etc.  
Also, it would be interesting to explain why the authors choose to 
dichotomize the variable of stigma resulting into two groups (for 
different categories of stigmatization) into stigmatized and not 
stigmatized? In this way it could be addressed how the 
dichotomization could possibly fail to recognize the complexity of 
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stigma?  
 
6. As the methodology of RDS is a key element in the study, and 
also presented as such in the title it might be appropriate to offer the 
reader a more elaborate description on how the technique influences 
data collection on the one hand but especially analysis on the other 
hand. The weighing of certain variables in contrast to others that 
were not weighted needs to be specified. A more elaborate 
description of the analysis in RDSTAT 7.1.38 could help the reader 
to understand how the results are to be interpreted. The article of 
Rouhani et al. annexed to this manuscript could form an example of 
how a more elaborate description of the analysis improves the 
Methodological section.  
Results  
7. In the results section the authors present how the majority of 
women reported gang rape and this by a single armed group. It 
underlines the question on how the results might not have 
approximated a random sample of women raising a child from SVRP 
but a sample of women labeling an experience of sexual violence as 
sexual violence or rape („violences sexuelles‟ ou „viol‟, depending on 
the way the question was presented) that have also shared this 
experience with their social network. It would be interesting if this 
issue would be addressed in the discussion or limitation section.  
 
8. In the discussion the authors conclude that „The majority of sexual 
violence research is focused on assessing maladaptive outcomes 
after trauma, and it is time to balance this focus with further research 
on preventing mental health disorders following sexual violence, 
determining mediating factors for mental health disorders, and on 
assessing adaptation, positive coping, and resilience factors.‟ This 
valuable conclusion could be linked to a growing international 
research tradition that suggests an ecological model to investigate 
the impact of sexual violence (e.g. Campbell, Dworkin & Cabrall, 
2009). Additional linkages to this body of literature could strengthen 
the discussion section.  

 

REVIEWER Anjalee Kohli 
Johns Hopkins University School of Nursing, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper is interesting and provides important information on 
stigma and sexual violence. While there is interesting and new 
information in the manuscript, some parts of the manuscript need 
revision. The authors should consider the following:  
 
1. A more clear statement of study aims. The second part of the 
study aim: to understand stigma towards women and their children" 
does not clearly describe the objectives of the study. No mention of 
acceptance is given.  
 
2. Methods: The methods section should be revised to include more 
detail. For example, was secondary incentive given to participants 
who distributed the three coupons to their contacts? how was the 
study purpose explained to them and the people they shared 
coupons with? Why and how was cognitive interviewing used? 
Authors should state covariates included in the multivariate model.  
 
3. were the measures of stigma and acceptance tested or validated 
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in this study or elsewhere? what specifically was used to assess 
stigma and acceptance - from the methods section it is not clear how 
many questions were used and how these are intended to be used -
as a scale, as an individual variable? On page 12 of 80, the authors 
state that stigma toward the woman by the community was reported 
by 38.4% of participants - is this based on the means score from 
multiple variables? an individual variable? Was there any 
relationship between the stigma and acceptance variables?  
 
4. Were there any chains that did not produce recruits? how many 
coupons were distributed vs. participants visiting the center? The 
only mention of insecurity and abbreviated recruitment is as a 
limitation. It seems like this information should be provided earlier.  
 
5. Discussion - The discussion, especially the parts focused on 
recommendations for intervention or research, should be revised for 
clarity. For example, in the discussion sectionp21/80, the authors 
state that sensitization campaigns may have reduced stigma or 
survivors may have been displaced or relocated. Is there any 
evidence/reference for either of these as a reason for lack of 
stigma? It sounds like the authors assume that stigma is 
common/the norm unless interventions actively reduce stigma which 
may not be true. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: An Verelst  

Institution and Country Centre for Children in Vulnerable Situations, Belgium  

Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: None declared  

 

This is a strong manuscript that provides important insights for the field. The manuscript presents a 

study that contributes greatly to the knowledge of a „hidden population‟ in the region of eastern 

Congo. Previous research has described the difficulties faced by women raising children from sexual 

violence related pregnancies (SVRP) yet little systematic quantitative or qualitative research has been 

conducted so far. Although certain areas would benefit from minor revisions prior to publication, I 

recommend acceptance of this publication once such concerns are addressed.  

 

Background  

 

1. The background section shortly describes the existing literature on SVRP‟s, stigma and mental 

health. There is however already, even if the number of studies is limited, some studies that already 

suggest a mediating role for stigmatization in determining the relationship between sexual violence, 

and mental health outcomes in war-affected settings (Betancourt, Agnew-Blais, Gilman, Williams, & 

Ellis, 2010; Verelst, DeSchryver, Broekaert, & Derluyn, 2014). A discussion of this relationship could 

strengthen the introduction section.  

 

Response: Thank you for the suggestion to include these important studies and to address the 

mediating role of stigma in the Background section. The Background section has been modified and 

the additional references were added.  

 

Methods  

 

2. It is positive that the authors make use of Respondent-driven sampling to study a „hidden 

population‟ like women raising children from SVRP‟s. Yet I am curious to find out about the age-range 
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of the study population that was initially set to women aged 18 years and older. Recent studies 

suggest that sexual violence is common in young women and adolescent girls that are younger than 

18 years old. More so, these adolescent girls also report SVRP‟s and both research and anecdotal 

data from the field suggest that they suffer from extensive stigma and testify to suffer from carrying 

this extra „burden‟ („la charge d‟avoir des enfants comme jeune femme ou fille‟).  

 

The results section shows that the mean age of respondents is 33.8 with an SD of 9.1. Could it be 

that while the age range was set between 18 and older, the study did not succeed to reach these 

young women? Could you address the implications or limitations of the exclusion of younger women 

in the study sample for the study results?  

 

Response: Given the sensitive nature of this study, we decided in collaboration with the community 

advisory board and institutional review board, to interview adult women, aged 18 and older. However, 

the study eligibility criteria included women who self identified as a survivor of sexual violence since 

the start of the conflict (~1996); thus, it is possible that we interviewed some adult women who had 

become pregnant as adolescents. As the reviewer correctly points out, there is evidence that 

adolescent women in eastern Democratic Republic of Congo experience sexual violence and also 

endure stigma and mental health consequences. We agree that this population of adolescent women 

should be included in future studies, especially to further understand their experiences with SVRPs. 

This limitation and recommendation was added to the manuscript.  

 

3. The study aims to reach the hidden population of woman raising children from SVRP‟s. While the 

definition of the study defines sexual violence as “intercourse against your will, begin forced to 

undress, molestation, and other unwanted sexual acts” it seems probable that self-defined victims of 

sexual violence uphold a different definition. Recent research shows that a large proportion of young 

women that have had experiences that adhere to the definition of sexual violence as described above 

do not label/self-define themselves as victims of sexual violence (Verelst et al., 2014, BMC Women‟s 

Health). These women don‟t face the same level of stigmatizing experiences yet report as much or 

more symptoms of depression, anxiety, or post-traumatic stress. While the methodology of RDS is 

very valuable in this setting to reach a „hidden population‟, it seems probable that it only reaches parts 

of the „hidden population‟. In this way it possibly doesn't only overlook some cases of sexual violence 

with civilian perpetrators but all women that don‟t label themselves as victims of sexual violence (and 

thus might not inform their social network on the non-consensual experiences). The paper would 

benefit from a more elaborate discussion on the way the findings might not apply to the whole 

population of SVRP‟s. This could be addressed further in the limitations section.  

 

Response: Thank you for the insightful comments about the potential limitations of study eligibility 

criteria, definitions of variables, and the use of RDS in this context. We agree that there are many 

dimensions to consider when defining sexual violence and that survivors‟ experiences may differ from 

standardized definitions of sexual violence that are included in research protocols. To investigate 

SVRPs, we decided to use a more specific definition of sexual violence that could result in a 

pregnancy. We included an additional sentence in the Limitations section to expand on the limitations 

of RDS as it relates to this manuscript. We also hope that our previous referenced publication on the 

application of RDS methodology in this context (Greiner et al., 2014) provides further detail of the 

potential strengths and limitations of this methodology.  

 

4. In the analysis of the instruments the mental health outcomes were assessed using cut-off scores. 

First of all there have been ample questions raised in literature on the universal validity of instruments 

measuring Western concepts of mental health. What was done to enhance the cultural validity of the 

questionnaires used? How was the particular local context and view taken into account?  

 

Secondly, the use of cut-off scores to determine psychiatric „caseness‟ (certainly in non-Western 

 on M
ay 19, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-007057 on 8 A

pril 2015. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


settings) has been under discussion. Given the possible limitation of the study that the questionnaires 

might not match local constructs of mental health, dichotomizing mental health outcomes based on 

cut-off scores (that were perhaps not extensively validated in the local context) might raise the 

question on how it might have limited interpretations of the collected data. Can you further address 

this issue? Or further explain the steps taken to culturally validate the instruments?  

 

Response: We agree with the possible limitations of using instruments validated in other settings to 

assess mental health outcomes in this context. The questionnaire was designed in collaboration with 

the community advisory board, community-based partner organizations, and input from mental health 

experts who have worked in conflict settings and with sexual violence survivors. We made every effort 

to select instruments that have been used in conflict settings, as referenced in our manuscript. In our 

discussions with the community advisory board and organizational partners, the selected instruments 

and mental health constructs were thought to be relevant in this context. Prior to beginning data 

collection, there were two separate assessments done in the field to enhance study design and 

survey development, including cognitive interviewing and pilot testing among the targeted population. 

We updated the Methods section to provide further detail.  

 

There are inherent limitations with using cut-off criteria and dichotomizing mental health outcomes 

(“caseness”) as in our manuscript. It is our hope that this study serves to highlight assessed mental 

health consequences among this population and encourage future research to further develop 

culturally validated instruments to assess stigma and mental health outcomes in this context and 

setting. Participatory and mixed methods research could inform the development of such instruments, 

as mentioned in our Discussion section.  

 

5. Little information is provided on how the questionnaires on stigma were developed in this study. 

The cited questions seem to only represent part of the questionnaire? The cited items seem to shed 

light only particular dimensions of stigma. In the examples (which might not be representative of the 

whole questionnaire) there are no references made to certain dimensions of experiences of stigma 

that are often cited in qualitative research and anecdotal evidence from the field like e.g. the fact that 

after sexual violence women are treated different than others, the fact that children born out of rape 

might be „accepted to live with the family‟ but treated worse than the others (not given food, not 

provided with the same school materials), being cared for practically but emotionally ignored etc.  

 

Also, it would be interesting to explain why the authors choose to dichotomize the variable of stigma 

resulting into two groups (for different categories of stigmatization) into stigmatized and not 

stigmatized? In this way it could be addressed how the dichotomization could possibly fail to 

recognize the complexity of stigma?  

 

Response: The questions on stigma were developed in collaboration with community-based 

organizational partners and field experts and were part of a larger study questionnaire. Among 99 

questions in the survey instrument, there were 5 questions assessing stigma and 6 questions 

assessing acceptance. Without a standardized model for assessing stigma following sexual violence, 

it is possible that the selected quantitative survey questions did not capture the dimensions of stigma 

relevant to this context. While we attempted to assess perceived stigma using Likert scale questions, 

we ultimately decided to present the data on stigma as dichotomized variables. We agree that this 

does not capture the complexity of stigma, but we hope that our data on stigma and mental health 

outcomes, including our discussion of protective and exacerbating factors, highlights the need to 

further explore the complexities of the relationship between stigma and mental health. We agree that 

qualitative research can significantly enhance this understanding of stigma in this context.  

 

5. As the methodology of RDS is a key element in the study, and also presented as such in the title it 

might be appropriate to offer the reader a more elaborate description on how the technique influences 
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data collection on the one hand but especially analysis on the other hand. The weighing of certain 

variables in contrast to others that were not weighted needs to be specified. A more elaborate 

description of the analysis in RDSTAT 7.1.38 could help the reader to understand how the results are 

to be interpreted. The article of Rouhani et al. annexed to this manuscript could form an example of 

how a more elaborate description of the analysis improves the Methodological section.  

 

Response: Thank you for this feedback. We have revised the manuscript to include further 

information on RDS data collection, data analysis, and weighting.  

 

Results  

 

6. In the results section the authors present how the majority of women reported gang rape and this 

by a single armed group. It underlines the question on how the results might not have approximated a 

random sample of women raising a child from SVRP but a sample of women labeling an experience 

of sexual violence as sexual violence or rape („violences sexuelles‟ ou „viol‟, depending on the way 

the question was presented) that have also shared this experience with their social network. It would 

be interesting if this issue would be addressed in the discussion or limitation section.  

 

Response: The Limitations section has been modified to further highlight this limitation of RDS in this 

context. It is possible that the study methodology only recruited women to participate in the study who 

had shared a similar form of sexual violence from the same armed group and that this experience was 

known to the social network and that others experiencing SVRPs were not included.  

 

7. In the discussion the authors conclude that „The majority of sexual violence research is focused on 

assessing maladaptive outcomes after trauma, and it is time to balance this focus with further 

research on preventing mental health disorders following sexual violence, determining mediating 

factors for mental health disorders, and on assessing adaptation, positive coping, and resilience 

factors.‟ This valuable conclusion could be linked to a growing international research tradition that 

suggests an ecological model to investigate the impact of sexual violence (e.g. Campbell, Dworkin & 

Cabrall, 2009). Additional linkages to this body of literature could strengthen the discussion section.  

 

Response: Thank you for this feedback. We have included the suggested reference in the Discussion 

section and agree that an ecological model can help to capture risk factors and resilience factors 

related to health outcomes following sexual violence.  

 

 

--------------------------------------  

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name Anjalee Kohli  

Institution and Country Johns Hopkins University School of Nursing, USA  

Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: None Declared  

 

This paper is interesting and provides important information on stigma and sexual violence. While 

there is interesting and new information in the manuscript, some parts of the manuscript need 

revision. The authors should consider the following:  

 

1. A more clear statement of study aims. The second part of the study aim: to understand stigma 

towards women and their children" does not clearly describe the objectives of the study. No mention 

of acceptance is given.  

 

Response: Thank you for the feedback. We have clarified the study aims and included acceptance in 

the study aims.  
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2. Methods: The methods section should be revised to include more detail. For example, was 

secondary incentive given to participants who distributed the three coupons to their contacts? how 

was the study purpose explained to them and the people they shared coupons with? Why and how 

was cognitive interviewing used? Authors should state covariates included in the multivariate model.  

 

Response: The Methods section has been updated with the recommended details. We have also 

referenced in the manuscript our previously published paper on RDS methodology (Greiner et al., 

2014), which can provide further details to the reader. In collaboration with the study‟s community 

advisory board and partner organizations, we decided to only offer a primary incentive. A secondary 

incentive for recruitment was not offered. The study purpose was verbally explained to the 

participants. We conducted two separate field-based assessments to develop survey instruments and 

inform study design and cognitive interviewing was done among women known to have children from 

SVRPs as part of survey development. The covariates for the multivariate models are listed as 

footnotes to the tables presenting the results.  

 

3. were the measures of stigma and acceptance tested or validated in this study or elsewhere? what 

specifically was used to assess stigma and acceptance - from the methods section it is not clear how 

many questions were used and how these are intended to be used -as a scale, as an individual 

variable? On page 12 of 80, the authors state that stigma toward the woman by the community was 

reported by 38.4% of participants - is this based on the means score from multiple variables? an 

individual variable? Was there any relationship between the stigma and acceptance variables?  

 

Response: Without standardized assessments specific to this context, we created Likert-scale 

questions on stigma and acceptance in collaboration with local partners for the purposes of this study. 

Sample questions were listed in the text. Among the 99-question survey, there were 5 questions on 

stigma and 6 questions on acceptance. We conducted cognitive interviewing among women with a 

history of SVRP to inform survey questions, but we did not formally validate these measures. The 

percentage (38.4%) reflects an individual variable—in this case, the percentage of women who 

agreed or strongly agreed with the question “I believe the community stigmatizes me because I have 

a child born from sexual violence”. We did not assess the relationship between the stigma and 

acceptance variables. Given the limited understanding of stigma and acceptance in this context, we 

performed separate regression analyses as adjusting one for another was not felt to add meaningful 

information. If the editor believes this would be an important contribution, we can consider an 

additional analysis of the relationship between the stigma and acceptance variables.  

 

4. Were there any chains that did not produce recruits? how many coupons were distributed vs. 

participants visiting the center? The only mention of insecurity and abbreviated recruitment is as a 

limitation. It seems like this information should be provided earlier.  

 

Response: Our previously published paper referenced in this manuscript (Greiner et al., 2014) 

provides greater detail on the recruitment waves and chains. As described in this publication, among 

the 18 initial participants “seeds” for the study, 12 recruited respondents and 6 did not. Among 

respondents interviewed, 53.3% made at least one referral and 46.7% did not recruit any participants. 

This information was added and referenced in the Results section. Given the level of detail needed to 

explain RDS methodology, including details on recruitment, we decided to publish a separate paper 

on RDS and focus this current manuscript on the dialogue regarding stigma and mental health 

outcomes. We have attempted to clarify several points in this current manuscript related to RDS and 

refer the reader to the previously published manuscript for further details. The regional insecurity and 

abbreviated recruitment are now mentioned in both the Methods and Limitations sections.  

 

5. Discussion - The discussion, especially the parts focused on recommendations for intervention or 
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research, should be revised for clarity. For example, in the discussion sectionp21/80, the authors 

state that sensitization campaigns may have reduced stigma or survivors may have been displaced or 

relocated. Is there any evidence/reference for either of these as a reason for lack of stigma? It sounds 

like the authors assume that stigma is common/the norm unless interventions actively reduce stigma 

which may not be true.  

 

Response: The Discussion section has been clarified regarding recommendations for intervention and 

research. It is true that there may be assumptions about stigma and that further information about 

stigma is important to gather in research moving forward. However, prior research and discussions 

with the study‟s community advisory board and organizational partners revealed that stigma was 

commonly reported by women after sexual violence and by women with SVRPs. Since we cannot 

know whether survivors were displaced or relocated due to stigma and did not assess the impact of 

sensitization campaigns, this statement was removed from the revised manuscript. We clarified what 

conclusions can be made from our data and possible explanations for why there might be variations. 

We also highlight areas that can be explored in future research and interventions. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER An Verelst 
Ghent University, Belgium 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for resubmitting a revised manuscript titled “Respondent-
driven sampling to assess mental health outcomes, stigma, and 
acceptance among women raising children born from sexual 
violence-related pregnancies in eastern Democratic Republic of 
Congo”. The comments and suggestions were carefully taken into 
account, responded to and addressed where needed. The revised 
manuscript succeeds to paint a clearer picture of the methodology 
and analysis that were part of the study process but had not been 
addressed in the previous version (e.g. development of 
questionnaires, weighting in statistical analysis). Furthermore the 
discussion as well as the limitations section have been thoroughly 
adapted and improved in this revision thus further strengthening the 
manuscript. Conclusively, I am pleased to suggest approval of the 
manuscript which describes valuable research and contributes 
greatly to the scientific knowledge on the topic. Congratulations on 
the great work! 
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